
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 November 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Ante Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension 

 

Access to the Council Ante Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Ante Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Farrell (Chair), Battle, Clay, Curley, Holt, S Lynch, Mary Monaghan, 
O'Neil, C Paul, Reeves, Riasat, Smitheman, C Wills and J Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 October 2018. 
 
To note the minutes of the Public Health Task and Finish Group 
meeting held on 18 September 2018. 
 

5 - 18 

5.   Discussion Item 
The Committee will receive a verbal presentation from Doctor 
Matt Evison, Consultant at Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust on the CURE programme (a service to 
prescribe medication to tackle patients addiction to tobacco and 
offer intensive support to help them stay smoke-free during their 
stay at hospital and once they go home) and the lung cancer 
screening programme. 
 

 

6.   Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme 
Report of Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation 
Trust and 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
This paper provides the Health Scrutiny Committee with a 
progress report 
on Manchester Mental Health Services, following the acquisition 
on the 1st January 2017 by Greater Manchester Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH). The paper covers an update on 
progress made since January 2018, or 22 months since the 

19 - 38 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

acquisition, of the transformation programme, organisational 
change and development. 
 

7.   Prepaid Financial Cards - Adult social care (Manchester 
Local Care Organisation) 
Report of the Executive Director Strategic Commissioning 
and Director of Adult Social Services 
 
This report provides Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee with 
some background information regarding Prepaid cards, an update on 
the Procurement process and an outline of the Implementation 
process of Prepaid Financial Cards within adult social care, now 
delivered through Manchester Loca
[...]
f the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 29 October 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA
 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 
 
Present: 
Councillor Farrell – in the Chair 
Councillors Battle, Clay, Curley, Holt, Lynch, Mary Monaghan, Reeves, Wills and 
Wilson 
 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing  
 
Professor Michael McCourt, Chief Executive, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
Katy Calvin-Thomas, Director of Strategy & Deputy Chief Executive, Manchester 
Local Care Organisation 
Julia Stephens Row, Independent Chair of Manchester Safeguarding Children and 
Adults Boards 
 
Apologies: Councillor Paul 
 
 
HSC/18/39 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting of 4 September 2018 were 
submitted for approval. Councillor Lynch requested that her attendance be recorded. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 as a correct 
record subject to the above amendment. 
 
 
HSC/18/40 Support at home: Update on equipment, adaptations and 

reablement services 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Strategic Commissioning and 
Director of Adult Social Services that informed Members on the progress and 
development of a range of adult services to support people at home including the 
equipment and adaptations services, reablement services, physiotherapy
[...]
 the 
partners and in the services they commission ensuring that safeguarding is at the 
heart of services going forward. 

 
 
HSC/18/43  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 

Page 10

Item 4



submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
A Member commented that the entry on the list of Care Quality Commission 
inspection report for Enterprise Care Group Ltd published 15 September 2018 was 
an overall rating of Requires Improvement and not Inadequate.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and approve the work programme. 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Public Health Task and Finish Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 September 2018 
 
Present:  
Councillor J Wilson (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Holt, Riasat and C Wills 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillor S Lynch 
Councillor Mary Monaghan 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Craig – Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Dr Rebecca Wagstaff, Deputy Director, Health & Wellbeing Public Health England 
North West 
Professor Arpana Verma, Head of the Division of Population Health, Health Services. 
The University of Manchester 
Sarah Price, GM Director of Population Health  
Hayley Lever, Strategic Manager, Greater Manchester Moving 
Stacey Arnold, Local Public Affairs and Campaigning Manager Cancer Research UK 
 
HSC/PH/18/3. Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018. 
 
HSC/PH/18/4. Tobacco, Alcohol and Healthy Living (Physical Activity)  
 
The Task and Finish Group considered a report of the Director of Population Health 
and Wellbeing, which provided an overview of the key strategies and plans that 
related to work on tobacco, alcohol and healthy living (physical activity) in 
Manc
[...]
ramme for the next meeting; 
and 

(2) agrees that the Chair will canvass Members’ availability with a view to arranging 
the next meeting within the next four to five weeks. 

 
 
 

Page 18

Item 4Appendix 1,



  

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 6 November 2018 
 
Subject: Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme 
 
Report of:  Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust and 

Manchester Health and Care Commissioning  
 

 

Summary 
 
This paper provides the Health Scrutiny Committee with a progress report on 
Manchester Mental Health Services, following the acquisition on the 1st January 
2017 by Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH). The 
paper covers an update on progress made since January 2018, or 22 months since 
the acquisition, of the transformation programme, organisational change and 
development. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee to note the contents of this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

GMMH are leading the way in terms of 
apprenticeships and supporting apprentices across 
the organisation (significantly above other north 
west providers). 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

The development of Improving Access to 
Psychological Services (IAPT) has and will continue 
to be informed by an equality impact assessment to 
ensure service expansion and service offer reaches 
out to all communities and enables recovery 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, vi
[...]
ss – improving the experience 
for service users and more effective referral pathways for GPs. 

 Increased provision of clinical venues across the city to ensure easier access for 
service users and promoting care closer to home 

 All service users on Step 4 waiting list to be offered therapy by January 2019. 

 Mobilisation of business case, all posts now recruited to and staff in post by early 
2019. 

 
3.1.3 Next Steps: 

 
A workshop was held on 16th October 2018 facilitated by MHCC with 3rd sector 
partners to explore how GMMH can work together and in partnership to deliver the 
required future prevalence targets of 25% by 2021.  
 
3.2 Acute Care Pathway (ACP) 
 
Improving access and moving health provision into the community, supporting care 
closer to home and providing the best treatment in the right place at the right time is 
fundamental. This is enabled by transformation of the acute care pathway to provide 
accessible, locality-based services that will promote improved interface and Multi-
Disciplinary team working between Primary Care, CMHT, HBT and inpatient services. 
 
3.2.1 Summary of Progress to Date  
 
Objective Progress to date 

 
Acute Care 
Pathway (ACP) 
including: 

 Single Point of 
Contact 
(SPOC) 

 Home Based 
Treatment 
(HBT) 

 Enhanced 
Community 
Mental Health 
Team(s) 
(CMHT) 

1. Single Point of Contact (SPOC) 

 Delivery of a clinically-led single point of contact which will ensure 
service users are directed to the correct service in a timely manner. 

 Workshops held to identify improvements to the model, included 
representation from General Practice, the GP Federation, Primary 
Care and GMMH staff.  

 Task and finish groups have now been established to implement 
improvements, including timely feedback to referrers and rapid 
access to clinical advice, improved clinical information gathering and 
revision of the duty system. 

 
2. Home Based Treatment (HBT) 

 Provision of a seamless urgent care pathway between inpatien
[...]
chester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 6 November 2018 
 
Subject: Prepaid Financial Cards - Adult social care (MLCO) 
 
Report of:             The Executive Director of Commissioning & DASS 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee with some background 
information regarding Prepaid cards, an update on the Procurement process and an 
outline of the Implementation process of Prepaid Financial Cards within adult social care, 
now delivered through Manchester Local Care Organisation. 
 
The Prepaid Cards are aimed at Citizens who use a Cash Personal Budget/Direct 
Payment to manage their own care and support and will enable them to have a more 
accessible way of managing their care and support. In addition, this approach will support 
officers in MCC finance to better manage the routine processes currently undertaken by 
a number of different sections in the Finance and Audit teams in relation to the Cash 
Personal budget process.  
 
By implementing this approach, Manchester has joined the growing numbers of Local 
Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups in England who use a Prepaid card 
option. The next steps involve integrating the approach into existing processes and 
raising the awareness of staff, as well as promoting the use of cards to existing citizens 
who use a personal budget as well as new users of a personal budget option. 
 
Recommendations 
 
For Members of Health Scrutiny Committee to note the developments of service 
improvements in relation to Prepaid Financial Cards within the adult social care statutory 
processes. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes 
 

Manchester Strategy 
Outcomes 

Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable 
city: supporting a diverse 

The provision of Prepaid cards to adult social care eligible 
citizens enables people to be empowered in their care and 

Pag
[...]
 Good 
Safe: Good 
Effective: Good 
Caring: Good 
Responsive: Good 
Well-led: Good 

HC-One Ltd Brookdale View 
Averill Street, 
Newton Heath 
Manchester 
M40 1PF 
 

https://www.cqc.org.uk
/location/1-319278874 

9 October 
2018 

Nursing Home Overall: Requires 
Improvement 
Safe: Requires 
Improvement 
Effective: Requires 
Improvement 
Caring: Requires 
Improvement 
Responsive: 
Requires 
Improvement 
Well-led: Inadequate 

P
age 55

Item
 8



 

Mr Mohedeen 
Assrafally & Mrs 
Bibi Toridah 
Assrafally 

Polefield Nursing 
Home 
77 Polefield Road 
Manchester 
M9 7EN 
 

https://www.cqc.org.uk
/location/1-
2279393745 

11 October 
2018 

Nursing Home Overall: Requires 
Improvement 
Safe: Requires 
Improvement 
Effective: Requires 
Improvement 
Caring: Good 
Responsive: 
Requires 
Improvement 
Well-led: Inadequate 

The Christie 
NHS 
Foundation 
Trust 

The Christie NHS 
Foundation Trust 
550 Wilmslow 
Road 
Withington 
Manchester 
RM8 3LX 
 

https://www.cqc.org.uk
/location/RBV01 

12 October 
2018 

Hospital Overall: 
Outstanding 
Safe: Good 
Effective: 
Outstanding 
Caring: Outstanding 
Responsive: 
Outstanding 
Well-led: Outstanding 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 56

Item
 8

https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/1-101630309
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/1-101630309
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/1-101630309
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/1-101630309
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RBV
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RBV
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RBV
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RBV


 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme – November 2018 

 

Tuesday 6 November 2018, 10am (Report deadline Thursday 25 October 2018)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Discussion Item The Committee will receive a verbal presentation from Doctor 
Matt Evison, Consultant at Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust on the CURE programme (a service to 
prescribe medication to tackle patients addiction to tobacco 
and offer intensive support to help them stay smoke-free 
during their stay at hospital and once they go home) and the 
lung cancer screening programme. 

Cllr Craig   

Mental Health 
Transformation 
Programme – 
Update report 

To receive a progress report on the mental health 
transformation programme within Greater Manchester Mental 
Health Foundation NHS Trust. 

Cllr Craig Craig Harris Invitation to Neil 
Thwaite, Chief 
Executive of Greater 
Manchester Mental 
Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Personalisation 
and 
Empowerment 
-Prepayment 
Cards 

To receive an update report on the introducing Prepaid 
Financial Cards. 
Prepaid Financial Cards (PFCs) are similar to a credit card 
where the adult social care agreed Personal Budget is loaded 
onto a card which is issued to the citizen.   

Cllr Craig Dr Carolyn 
Kus 
Zoe 
Robertson 

See minutes of 
November 2017. 
Ref: HSC/17/53 

Overview 
Report 

The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) within Manchester since the Health Scrutiny 
Committee last met. 

 Lee Walker  

P
age 57

Item
 8



 

Tuesday 4 December 2018, 10am (Report deadline Thursday 22 November 2018)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

Budget 
2019/20 
Refresh 
Process: 
Update for 
Scrutiny 
Committees 

The Committee will receive a report that sets out the timetable 
and proposed budget process for 2019/20 and include 
Directorate budget reports/business plans for consideration. 
 
 

Councillor 
Ollerhead 
 

Carol Culley  

Single Hospital 
Service –
Progress report 

To receive a progress report on the implementation of the 
Single Hospital Service. This update will focus on the plans for 
North Manchester General Hospital. 

Cllr Cra
[...]
ig Dr Carolyn 
Kus 
 

See minutes of 17 
July 2018. 
Ref: HSC/18/33 

The Our 
Manchester 
Carers Strategy 

To receive an update report on the delivery of the Our 
Manchester Carers Strategy. 
 

Cllr Craig Dr Carolyn 
Kus 
 

See minutes of 17 
July 2018. 
Ref: HSC/18/31 

Single Hospital 
Service 
progress report 

To receive a bi-monthly update report on the delivery of the 
Single Hospital Service. 
 

Cllr Craig Peter 
Blythin, 
Director, 

See minutes of 17 
July 2018. 
Ref: HSC/18/32 

P
age 61

Item
 8



 

Single 
Hospital 
Service 
Programme 

Final report of 
the Public 
Health Task 
and Finish 
Group 

To receive the findings and recommendations of the Public 
Health Task and Finish Group. 

Cllr Craig Lee Walker Date TBC following 
conclusion of the 
work of the Group. 

 
 

 

 
 
 P

age 62

Item
 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	18 Minutes September Public Health

	6 Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme
	7 Prepaid Financial Cards - Adult social care (Manchester Local Care Organisation)
	8 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6 November 2018

Present:
Councillor Farrell (Chair) – in the Chair
Councillors Clay, Curley, S Lynch, Mary Monaghan, O'Neil, C Wills and J Wilson

Also present: 

Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Midgley, Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning
Dr Matt Evison, Consultant in Respiratory Medicine Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust
Neil Thwaite, Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Trust
Deborah Partington, Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Trust
Jane Thorpe, Acting Deputy Director of Commissioning for Mental Health and 
Children Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 

Apologies: Councillor Battle, Holt, C Paul, Reeves, Riasat and Smitheman

HSC/18/44 Minutes 

Decision

1. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 as a correct 
record.

2. To note the minutes of the Public Health Task and Finish Group meeting held on 
18 September 2018.

HSC/18/45 Discussion Item 

The Committee welcomed Dr Matt Evison, Consultant at Manchester University NHS 
Foundation Trust who had been invited to the meeting to discuss his involvement 
with the CURE programme, a service to prescribe medication to tackle patients’ 
addiction to tobacco and offer intensive support to help them stay smoke-free during 
their stay at hospital and once they go home and the lung cancer screening 
programme.

A Member introduced Dr Evison, informing the Committee that she had personal 
experience of the care and treatment provided by Dr Evison and his colleagues at the 
site following a referral by her own doctor to the RAPID (Rapid Access to Complex 
and Pulmonary Investigation Days) service.



Dr Evison described that the impact of smoking and tobacco addiction, with its 
associated health conditions, such as lung cancer were the biggest contributor to 
premature death, illness and economic inequality across the region.

Dr Evison described lung cancer as a particularly aggressive form of cancer that 
often presented without any symptoms to the patient, therefore detection and 
treatment at an early stage was very important to improve the chances of a full 
recovery. He then went onto describe the three initiatives that had been developed at 
the Wythenshawe Hospital site.

He described that the CURE programme represented a significant shift in the attitude 
amongst health professionals to the treatment of smoking. He said that for far too 
long smoking had been regarded as an individual’s behaviour and lifestyle choice. He 
said that now smoking and tobacco dependency was regarded as physical disease 
and as such needed to be treated as a chronic physical illness with the use of 
prescription medication. He said that when a patient was admitted to the hospital, 
regardless of their condition staff were trained to discuss with the patient their 
smoking habits and their addiction was graded based upon their consumption. He 
said that this was then electronically recorded and the treatment would commence 
immediately with the issuing of nicotine patches. He said that following a patient’s 
admission, staff from the CURE team would visit the patient within 48 hours to 
discuss the medical treatments available to them to assist with their addiction. He 
said that following discharge from hospital a patient would receive follow up contact 
and support from the CURE team and the patient’s doctor would continue to 
administer any medication required.

He said that there was overwhelming robust medical evidence to support this 
approach to treating patients who were addicted to tobacco. He said that in addition 
to the health benefits to the individual there were significant financial savings to be 
made to the wider health economy due to a reduction in the number of hospital 
admissions each year and the pressures on primary care as a result of smoking 
related illness. He said hospitals needed to invest in medication and staff to realise 
these long term savings. He commented that the devolution of the health budget and 
the transformation fund had contributed to these initiatives and these were being 
closely monitored nationally.  

With regard to the lung health checks pilot he said that these had been delivered in 
areas of the city where the levels of smoking amongst the population were very high. 
He said that for those citizens assessed as being at high risk of lung cancer they 
were offered an immediate CT scan. He said that this had resulted in 1 in 23 scans 
identifying lung cancer, with 80 of these being at stage 1 which meant they were 
treatable. 

Dr Evison described how the RAPID service had been designed from a patient 
perspective that had brought specialist teams together in a reorganisation of care, 
rather than working in silos to facilitate the timely screening, diagnosis and treatment 
of patients. He said that with teams working collaboratively this removed system 
delays and improved patient diagnosis and care pathways. He said that the lessons 



of the RAPID programme would be learnt and reviewed with the ambition to scale up 
this service so that it could be delivered across the city. 

In response to a comment from a Member regarding recent reports of a national 
shortage of radiologists he acknowledged that this was an issue and commented that 
the success of future schemes was reliant on qualified radiologists being able to 
undertake and correctly analyse scans and surgical teams able to accommodate the 
increased number of procedures required. He said that to successfully roll out the 
scheme more widely across the city this would also require partnership working 
between commissioners and primary care so that suitable care pathways were 
established. 

Decisions

1. The Committee note the presentation by Dr Evison; and

2. Recommend that the Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing and the 
Director of Population Health and Wellbeing support this programme and the wider 
roll out of this service across the city.

HSC/18/46 Manchester Mental Health Transformation Programme 

The Committee considered the report of the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust and Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) that 
provided the Members with a progress report on Manchester Mental Health Services, 
following the acquisition on the 1 January 2017 by Greater Manchester Mental Health 
NHS Foundation Trust (GMMH). The report provided an update on progress made 
since January 2018, or 22 months since the acquisition, of the transformation 
programme, organisational change and development.

The Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Trust referred to the 
main points of the report which were: -

 A description of the different Transformation Working Groups that had been 
established to deliver the transformation programme;

 The activities to increase Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) 
and an analysis of the impact and outcomes;

 The activities to improve Acute Care Pathways (ACP) designed to improve 
access and moving health provision into the community, supporting care closer 
to home and providing the best treatment in the right place at the right time, 
accompanied with a summary of progress to date;

 Urgent Care and the development of a Section 136 Suite at the North 
Manchester General Hospital site;

 Activities to reduce the number of Out of Area Placements;
 An update on a range of community engagement activities;
 How performance was managed and reported;
 A description of the challenges in relation to the workforce and the recruitment 

of skilled mental health professionals; and
 A description of next steps.



The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing commented upon the high 
quality of the report that had been submitted to the Committee, noting the reported 
progress and improvements. She commented that the report was an honest report 
that also discussed the challenges. She said that she welcomed the commitment to 
delivering a seven day a week service and the reduction in the use of out of area 
placements, commenting that these were very important to both patients and their 
families. This view was also expressed by the Committee.

The Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing echoed the 
comments of the Executive Member and stated that she had received positive 
feedback from her constituents regarding the care and service provided by the Trust. 
She stated that there needed to be a parity of esteem between mental health and 
physical health and further commented on the national shortage of mental health 
workers and sought further clarification on the waiting times for IAPT therapy. 

In response to a question from a Member regarding staff and the work force strategy 
the Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Trust said that it was 
very important to recruit and retain the correct staff. He acknowledged the challenges 
staff had experienced over the previous ten years and described that the work force 
strategy focused on promoting Manchester as a great place to work. He commented 
that the Trust appeared in the list of the top 100 NHS organisations to work at. He 
said staff were engaged with and their views sought so they were involved in the 
improvement process and involved in designing solutions. He further commented that 
a lot of work had been done to address the previous negative perceptions of 
Manchester as a place to work and a national recruitment campaign would be 
launched.  

The Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Trust responded 
to a question asked by a Member about Care Coordinators by explaining that these 
were not new roles and were currently in place and that where any vacancies existed 
these would be recruited to. She further commented that the issue of Out of Area 
Placements was being looked at a Greater Manchester level. She also stated that the 
number of bed spaces in the city had increased and across GM by 10%.

The Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Trust responded 
to a question regarding the accreditation status as assessed by the Royal College of 
Psychiatrists. She stated that the application for accreditation was not done for each 
site at the same time and stated that the other two sites were working towards this. 

A Member commented that he welcomed the establishment of the Section 136 Suite 
at the North Manchester General Hospital site, stating that this was an improvement 
in how people with mental health issues were treated and asked how common was it 
for a city like Manchester not to have had such a facility previously. The Director of 
Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Trust stated that it was 
uncommon not to have one and stated that it was a very positive development for the 
care of patients.

The Acting Deputy Director of Commissioning for Mental Health and Children 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning commented that the access to IAPTS 
therapy continued to increase and there were a number of sites across the city where 



these were now delivered. She said there were both national and internal targets for 
receiving therapy. She commented that work was also underway at a GM level to 
review the levels of access and to also look at the issue of delayed transfer of care 
that had been raised by Members. 

Members discussed the issue of safe guarding in relation to community engagement 
and sought an assurance that the safeguarding of patients would always be 
considered. The Director of Operations, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Trust said that the ‘Be Well’ service, a social prescribing service in north Manchester 
worked closely with local community groups and the voluntary sector and gave the 
assurance that safeguarding was always considered. 

Decision

The Committee note the report.

HSC/18/47 Prepaid Financial Cards - Adult social care (Manchester Local 
Care Organisation) 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Strategic Commissioning and 
Director of Adult Social Services that provided Members with some background 
information regarding Prepaid cards, an update on the Procurement process and an 
outline of the Implementation process of Prepaid Financial Cards within adult social 
care, now delivered through the Manchester Local Care Organisation. 

The Strategic Lead referred to the main points of the report which were: -

 A description of the rationale for the introduction of Prepaid Financial Cards in 
the context of The Care Act;

 A description of how the cards would work and what they could be used for;
 A list of benefits to both the Council and to the citizen;
 An update on the procurement process and the implementation process;
 Information on citizen engagement and communication ;
 How pre-paid financial cards were important enablers for moving to a broader 

strength-based model of social care, noting that the Personalisation of Adult 
Social Care Services was vital to ensure that Manchester citizens could 
exercise choice and control over how their care and support needs could be 
met.  

A Member commented that an individual on occasion may wish to purchase a costly 
one off item, and gave an example of a season ticket for a favourite football team and 
enquired if the payment cards would be flexible enough to accommodate this type of 
purchase. The Strategic Lead acknowledged the comment from the Member and said 
that this type of purchase was acknowledged and it was important that the citizen had 
improved choices. She said that this would also help address social isolation and that 
the scheme was flexible to accommodate that type of request.  

In response to a question from a Member who asked if the money that was paid 
weekly onto the card was not spent would that be clawed back, the Strategic Lead 
said this would not be done immediately, however if there was a pattern of money not 



spent over a period of time this would prompt a conversation with the citizen to 
review what their level of award was.  

The Strategic Lead informed the Members that the prepayment card would be offered 
to ‘new’ users of the service and it was envisaged that this would be approximately 
500 citizens in the first year, with a view to rolling this offer out once it was 
embedded. She said that consideration also needed to be given to ensuring that the 
market place was aware of this system and work was underway to address this. She 
said that the company who had been procured to deliver the card service had a lot of 
experience with other Local Authorities and commented that the delays with 
introducing the scheme had been as a result of GDPR requirements. She further 
commented that Manchester had worked closely with other Authorities who had 
successfully introduced prepayment cards to share their knowledge and understand 
the lessons they had learnt. 

A Member commented upon the important issue of safeguarding and sought an 
assurance that this was being addressed. The Strategic Lead informed the Members 
that work had been done with safeguarding colleagues to ensure that this was 
embedded in the approach and the Cards offered a new feature around tackling 
suspected financial abuse. She said that spending was audited to identify any 
anomalies and that she would provide the Committee with information on the Risk 
Register that had been developed that highlighted any associated risk around 
implementation.

Decisions

1. The Committee note the report; and

2. Request that information on the Risk Register be circulated to the Committee.

HSC/18/48 Overview Report 

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.  

Decision

To note the report and approve the work programme.


